

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,)

)

Plaintiffs,)

)

v.)

Case No. 1:09-cv-01575-RCL

)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)

capacity as Secretary of the Department of)

Health and Human Services, *et al.*,)

)

Defendants.)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Speculative Fears about Competition from the Operation of the Final Guidelines Are Not Borne Out by Their Practical Experience.....	2
II. The Dickey-Wicker Amendment Permits Research Using Human Embryonic Stem Cells.	5
A. The Traditional Tools of Statutory Interpretation Do Not Compel Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Dickey-Wicker.	5
B. The Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Unquestioned Awareness of the Passage of the Final Guidelines And Approval of NIH’s Interpretation of Dickey-Wicker.	13
C. The Agency’s Interpretation of Dickey-Wicker, Expressed Through Notice And Comment Rulemaking, Is Deserving of <i>Chevron</i> Deference in the Event This Court Determines the Language to Be Ambiguous.....	17
III. NIH Complied with the Administrative Procedure Act.....	19
A. NIH Was Not Required to Address Matters Irrelevant to the Rulemaking.	19
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Heavy Burden to Show that Bias Infected the Rulemaking.	23
IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. ICC</i> , 564 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 18
* <i>Consarc Corp. v. OFAC</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	14
<i>Isaacs v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15

<u>Cases (cont'd):</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991).....	15
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Mililler v. Holzmann</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	24
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	17
<i>Palisades Gen. Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928).....	11
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
* <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	10
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6

<u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	<u>Page</u>
* 42 U.S.C. § 282(b)(9).....	19, 21, 23
* 42 U.S.C. § 284a(a)(3).....	19, 21, 23
* 42 U.S.C. § 289a.....	19, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 289g(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 289g-1.....	13
Pub. L. No. 111-117, Title V, § 507 (2010).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 52.2.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 46.204.....	12
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
* Exec. Order No. 13,505, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
* 65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000).....	5, 16, 19
* 74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
* H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-366 (Dec. 8, 2009).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009).....	13
S. Rep. No. 111-66 (Aug. 4, 2009).....	13
